
 

 
 

 
 
 

  Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 8 February 2021 
 

 
Committee:  
Southern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 16 February 2021 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING  
 
Members of the public will be able to listen to this meeting by clicking on this 
link:  www.shropshire.gov.uk/SouthernPlanningCommittee16February2021 

  
Please note that this meeting will be made available through Microsoft Teams Live Events - your device will need to meet 
the minimum specification as detailed on the Microsoft website at this link:       Device Specification  
  

 You will need to download MS Teams (free) and click on the link to listen to the meeting if you are using a PC  

 If using a mobile device, you will need to download the MS Teams app (free) before clicking the link  

 Use the link at 2.00 pm on the day of the meeting and click on ‘Join as Guest’  

 You may receive an error message or a request for login details if you try to gain access before 2.00 pm  

  
The Council’s procedure for holding Virtual Planning Committees can be found by clicking 
on this link:  https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/  
  
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
Claire Porter 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 
David Evans (Chairman) 
David Turner (Vice-Chair) 
Andy Boddington 
Simon Harris 
Nick Hignett 
Richard Huffer 
Cecilia Motley 
Tony Parsons 
Madge Shineton 
Robert Tindall 
Tina Woodward 
 

Roger Evans 
Nigel Hartin 
Christian Lea 
Elliott Lynch 
Dan Morris 
Kevin Pardy 
William Parr 
Kevin Turley 
Claire Wild 
Leslie Winwood 
Michael Wood 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.shropshire.gov.uk/SouthernPlanningCommittee16February2021
https://support.office.com/en-gb/article/get-started-with-microsoft-teams-live-events-d077fec2-a058-483e-9ab5-1494afda578a#bkmk_systemreq
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/


 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Tim Ward   Committee Officer 
Tel:     01743 257713 
Email:     tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the minutes of the South Planning Committee meeting held on 19 January 
2021 
 
Contact Tim Ward (01743) 257713. 
 

3  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 2.00 
pm on Friday, 12 February 2021 
 . 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

5  Proposed Residential Development Land South East of Springbank Farm 
Shrewsbury Road Church Stretton Shropshire (18/01258/OUT) (Pages 7 - 28) 
 
Outline application for the erection of 5No dwellings, to include means of access (re-
submission) 
 

6  Proposed Residential Development Land To The East Of Stoneleigh Close Acton 
Burnell Shropshire (20/01757/OUT) (Pages 29 - 44) 
 
Outline application for a residential development to include matters of access and layout 
(amended description) 
 

7  Acton Arms Hotel Morville Bridgnorth Shropshire WV16 4RJ (20/03647/OUT) (Pages 
45 - 68) 
 
Outline application for residential development of 3 no. detached dwellings to include 
access, layout and scale (Amended description 25.01.2021.) 
 

8  Ginny Hole Prescott Cleobury Mortimer Kidderminster Shropshire (20/04714/FUL) 
(Pages 69 - 88) 
 
Erection of a rural workers dwelling 
 

9  Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 89 - 100) 
 
 



 
10  Date of the Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held at 2.00 pm on 
Tuesday,16 March 2021. 
 



 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Southern Planning Committee 
 
16 February 2021 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2021 
Virtual meeting held via Microsoft Teams Live 
2.00  - 4.25 pm 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  
Councillors David Evans (Chair), David Turner (Vice-Chair), Andy Boddington, 
Simon Harris, Nick Hignett, Richard Huffer, Cecilia Motley, Tony Parsons, 
Madge Shineton, Robert Tindall and Tina Woodward 
 
 
161 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence  
 
162 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 17 
November 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
163 Public Question Time  
 
 There were no public questions 
 
164 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
In relation to application 20/04021/FUL, Councillor Cecilia Motley declared that she 
was a member of The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership and The Shropshire Hills 
AONB Strategy and Performance Committee.  She confirmed that she had not taken 
part in any discussion about the application. 
 
In relation to application 20/04021/FUL, Councillor Robert Tindall declared that he 
was a member of The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership, he confirmed that he had 
not taken part in any discussion about the application. 
 
In relation to application 20/04021/FUL, Councillor David Turner declared that he 
was a member of The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership and The Shropshire Hills 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 19 January 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2 

 

AONB Strategy and Performance Committee, he confirmed that he had not taken 
part in any discussion about the application 

 
165 Former Council Offices Westgate Bridgnorth Shropshire (20/02056/FUL)  
 

The Principal Planner introduced the application, which was an application for the 
demolition of existing buildings; erection of mixed residential scheme of 30 dwellings; 
highway works; landscaping scheme to include felling of trees; and all associated 
works and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew 
Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations. 
 
The Principal Planner drew Members attention to the information contained in the 
schedule of late representations. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the following Public Speaker 
statements were read out: 

 

 Bridgnorth Town Council in opposition to the proposal 

 Councillors Elliot Lynch & Les Winwood, Local Members in support of the 
proposal 

 Ian Gilbert (Agent) on behalf of Housing Plus Group in support of the proposal 
 

During the ensuing debate Members comments included 
 

 Councillors welcomed the additional open space but felt that the proposed 
layout was not cohesive as the properties facing Ludlow road appeared 
separate from the remainder of the site. 

 Councillors had continuing concerns regarding the vehicles accessing and 
egressing from the properties facing Ludlow Road and felt that these would be 
exacerbated by the proposals for tandem parking for these properties  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That contrary to Officers recommendation planning permission be refused for the 
following reasons 

 
1) As a result of the linear form of the development proposed it does not present 

a single cohesive site layout due the lack of connection between the element 
fronting Ludlow Road and the green space along the Wenlock Road and the 
remainder of the site, with the result it does not make best use of the full 
potential offered by this key focal point site in the Bridgnorth townscape. The 
resulting layout does not satisfactorily take into account the local context and 
character, contrary to Core Strategy policy CS6 and Site Allocations and 
Management of Development (SAMDev) Plan policy MD2.2, and would not 
function well and add to the overall quality of the area as required by 
paragraph 127 of the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 
2) The proposed site layout in relation to the vehicular access arrangements for 

the development fronting Ludlow Road with tandem driveway parking, 

Page 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 19 January 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3 

 

notwithstanding the proposed use of reinforced grass areas adjacent to the 
drives facilitating vehicle movements within the plots, would be likely to result 
in vehicles reversing on and off the highway and the temporary parking of 
vehicles on the highway, in close vicinity to a bend and road junction where 
there is restricted visibility and vehicles tend to move at high speed due to the 
highway alignment when vehicles are swapped around, creating an 
unacceptable impact on highway safety. Consequently the proposed 
development would be contrary to Core Strategy policy CS6 which seeks to 
secure safe developments and paragraph 108 b) of the National Planning 
Policy Framework in not providing safe and suitable accesses to the site for all 
users.  

 
166 13 St Marys Lane Much Wenlock TF13 6HD (20/03576/COU)  
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor David Turner, local Ward 
Councillor, having submitted a statement, took no part in the debate and did not vote 
on this item. 
 
The Principal Planner introduced the application, which was an application under 
Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the change of use from 
use as hotel bedrooms in connection with the Raven Hotel to six commercial units, 
and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ 
attention to the location, layout and elevations. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the following Public Speaker 
statements were read out: 

 

 Philip Green – local resident in opposition to the application 

 Much Wenlock Town Council in opposition to the application 

 Councillor David Turner – Local Member (In accordance with the public 
speaking protocol Councillor Evans read his statement) 

 Suzanne Campbell (Applicant) in support of the application. 
 
During the ensuing debate Members comments included 
 

 Members expressed some concerns regarding the types of businesses that 
would occupy the units but felt that this would be controlled by the proposed 
conditions and that any changes outside the uses stated would require further 
permission to be sought. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in accordance with Officers recommendation planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 
167 Rosedene Horderley Craven Arms Shropshire SY7 8HR (20/04021/FUL)  
 

Page 3



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 19 January 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4 

 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor David Evans, local Ward 
Councillor, having submitted a statement, took no part in the debate and did not vote 
on this item. 
 
Councillor David Turner (Vice Chairman) took the chair for this item. 
 
The Consultant Planner introduced the application, which was an application for the 
change of use of agricultural land to site for 5 camping pods, roadway with parking 
area and septic tank installation and with reference to the drawings and photographs 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the following Public Speaker 
statements were read out: 
 

 Councillors David Evans and Lee Chapman – Local Members 
 
During the ensuing debate Members comments included 
 

 Members commented that whilst they wished to support rural businesses but 
that this application did not meet the criteria for such an application and would 
have an adverse effect on the AONB 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in accordance with Officers recommendation planning permission be refused for 
the following reasons. 

 

1. The development site would have limited economic benefits and would not 
relate to a recognisable named settlement, with visitors likely to rely on 
unsustainable means of car travel. The proposed development would not 
relate to an existing tourism enterprise and would not involve the 
diversification of an established rural business and so the development would 
be contrary to Core Strategy policies CS5 and CS16. 
 

2. The development would be a conspicuous feature in this countryside location 
and would detrimentally affect the essentially open character of the Shropshire 
Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. The development is therefore 
contrary to the aims of the National Planning Policy Framework and to the 
requirements of Core Strategy policies CS5, CS6 and CS17. 

 
168 Sunninghill  Summerhouse Lane Longden Shrewsbury SY5 8HA 

(20/04317/FUL)  
 

The Consultant Planner introduced the application, which was an application for the 
erection of a single storey rear extension (following demolition of existing) and two-
storey side extensions to include double garage (revised description).and with 
reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to 
the location, layout and elevations.  The Consultant Planner advised Members that 

Page 4



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 19 January 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 5 

 

the application was before the Committee as the applicant was an officer of 
Shropshire Council 
 
Members attention was drawn to the information contained in the schedule of late 
representations, and to late representations from Councillor Roger Evans, Local 
Member and from Longden Parish Council. 
 
Members felt that the application was acceptable. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in accordance with Officers recommendation planning permission be granted 
subject to no further objections being received that raise new material planning 
considerations during the consultation period (Expires 19/01/2021) and subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 
169 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 19 
January 2021 be noted. 

 
170 Date of the Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 16 February 2021. 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Committee and date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 

 

16 February 2021 

  

 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 
18/01258/OUT 

 
Parish: 

 
Church Stretton  
 

Proposal: Outline application for the erection of 5 No dwellings, to include means of access 
(re-submission) 
 

Site Address: Proposed Residential Development Land South East of Springbank Farm 
Shrewsbury Road Church Stretton Shropshire  
 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs JN & SA West 
 

Case Officer: Andrew 
Sierakowski  
 

email: planning.southern@shropshire.gov.uk 
 

Grid Ref: 345946 – 294347 
 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
Recommendation:- Refuse for  the reasons se
[...]
 and referred to 
in the reasons for refusal, and it has not been possible to reach an agreed solution. 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Committee and date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 

 

16 February 2021 

  

 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/01757/OUT 

 
Parish: 

 
Acton Burnell  
 

Proposal: Outline application for a residential development to include matters of access 
and layout (amended description) 
 

Site Address: Proposed Residential Development Land To The East Of Stoneleigh Close 
Acton Burnell Shropshire  
 

Applicant: Bulkrite 
 

Case Officer: Frank Whitley  email  : 
planning.southern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 353054 - 302322 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
 
 
Recommendation:-  Refuse  
 
Recommended Reason for refusal  

Page 29

Agenda Item 6

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Planning Committee – 16 February 2021 
Proposed Residential Development Land To 
The East Of Stoneleigh Close Acton Burnell 
Shropshire 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

 
 
 1. The application site is in a countryside location where in principle there is a presumption 
against new build open market residential development according to the Council's settlement 
strategy, as set out in the adopted Shropshire Core Strategy and Site Allocations and 
Management of Development (SAMDev) Plan. In this case the Albert Davies Yard is deemed 
Previously Developed Land according to the definition as set out in the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) and it is acknowledged that there would be community benefits 
arising from the cessation of commercial activity at the yard which would weigh in favour of 
residential development as a departure from the Development Plan if the proposed 
development was confined to that area of land only. However, the application site extends 
significantly beyond that area onto garden land in this settlement which is subject to 
countryside Development Plan policies where the presumption against such development still 
applies.  Overall, the proposed development is therefore contrary to Adopted Development 
Plan policies, CS1, CS4, CS5, MD1, MD3, MD7a and paragraphs 77- 79 of the NPPF.  
 
 
REPORT 
 
   

1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

1.1 
 
 

The application seeks planning permission in outline for a residential development 
to include matters of access and layout (amended description).   
 

1.2 Remaining matters of scale, appearance and landscaping are reserved for later 
consideration. 
 

1.3 The development layout is for 10 dwellings to include accommodation as follows: 
Plots 1,2,9:  4 bedroom detached 
Plots 3-6:  3 bedroom semi-detached 
Plots 7&8:  2 bedroom bungalows 
Plot 10:  3 bedroom detached 
 

1.4 All feature detached garages apart from Plot 10.  
 

1.5 The application site includes a small area of open space and play area. 
 

1.6 Two units would become affordable, by way of a Section 106 agreement. 
 

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

2.1 
 
 
 

The proposed residential development would replace the existing workshops and 
depot on the north side of Acton Burnell, known locally as the Albert Davies Yard 
(hereafter described as the "Yard").  The Yard comprises two adjacent buildings 
against the western boundary. One is a brick building under an arched corrugated 
roof, with sliding or roller shutter doors.  The other is a more modern and slightly 
larger shed of portal frame construction.  Externally, the entire area is hard 
surfaced aside from a small grassed parcel measuring approx 7x16m against the 

Page 30



Planning Committee – 16 February 2021 
Proposed Residential Development Land To 
The East Of Stoneleigh 
[...]
Conservation 
Area without justification. However it is acknowledged there is currently insufficient 
harm to identify conflict with the conservation policies set out in the NPPF, CS17, 
MD13 and Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990. 
 

6.6 Access 

6.6.1 CS6 seeks to ensure development is safe and accessible.  No objections have 
been received from Council Highways (subject to conditions and informatives) 
 

6.6.2 The layout as proposed would limit use of the existing Yard access to Plot 1.  
Stoneleigh Close, which currently bounds the Yard to the north would serve 
remaining properties.  It is acknowledged that visibility to the south from the existing 
Stoneleigh Close/highway junction is limited, on account of a wall, signpost and 
vegetation extending into the highway verge.  The development, if implemented 
would resolve this concern by removal of this feature.  The new Plot 1 boundary 
would be set further back from the highway. 
 

6.7 Affordable Housing 

6.7.1 The development would be required to contribute towards affordable housing in 
accordance with CS11.  The prevailing rate is currently 20% according to the 
requirements of the SPD Type and Affordability of Housing.  The application has 
expressed a commitment to providing 2 affordable units in accordance with the 
SPD.  Since the application provides a commitment to the minimum policy 
requirement, affordable housing provision is a neutral consideration in terms of the 
planning balance. 
 

7.0 CONCLUSION 

7.1 The application site is in a countryside location where in principle there is a 
presumption against new open market residential development according to the 
Council's settlement strategy as set out in the adopted Core Strategy and SAMDev 
Plans.  In this case the Albert Davies Yard is deemed Previously Developed Land 
according to the definition as set out in the NPPF, and it is acknowledged that there 
would be community benefits arising from the cessation of commercial activity at 
the yard which would provide sufficient weight in favour of development as a 

Page 40



Planning Committee – 16 February 2021 
Proposed Residential Development Land To 
The East Of Stoneleigh Close Acton Burnell 
Shropshire 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

departure from the Development Plan if the proposed development was confined to 
that area of land only. However, the application site extends significantly beyond 
that area onto garden land in this settlement which is subject to countryside 
Development Plan policies where the presumption against such development still 
applies.  Overall the proposed development is therefore contrary to the NPPF, CS1, 
CS4, CS5, MD1, MD3, MD7a. The application is therefore recommended for 
refusal. 
  

  

  

8.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

  

8.1 Risk Management 

  
There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows: 
 

 As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they disagree 
with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be awarded 
irrespective of the mechanism for hearing the appeal, i.e. written 
representations, hearing or inquiry. 

 The decision may be challenged by way of a Judicial Review by a third party. 
The courts become involved when there is a misinterpretation or misapplication 
of policy or some breach of the rules of procedure or the principles of natural 
justice. However their role is to review the way the authorities reach decisions, 
rather than to make a decision on the planning issues themselves, although 
they will interfere where the decision is so unreasonable as to be irrational or 
perverse. Therefore they are concerned with the legality of the decision, not its 
planning merits. A challenge by way of Judicial Review must be made a) 
promptly and b) in any event not later than six weeks after the grounds to make 
the claim first arose. 

 
Both of thes

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Southern Planning Committee 
 
16 March 2021 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2021 
2.00  - 4.55 pm  
 
Virtual meeting held via Microsoft Teams 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  
Councillors David Evans (Chairman), David Turner (Vice-Chair), Andy Boddington, 
Simon Harris, Nick Hignett, Cecilia Motley, Tony Parsons, Madge Shineton, Robert Tindall 
and Tina Woodward 
 
 
171 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Huffer. 
 
172 Minutes  
 

Councillor Turner pointed out that with relation to paragraph 3 of minute 166, he had 
read his statement out, not Councillor Evans as stated 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above, the Minutes of the meeting of the Southern Planning 
Committee held on 19 January 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

 
173 Public Question Time  
 

There were no public questions 
 
174 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
In relation to application 18/01258/OUT, Councillor Cecilia Motley declared that she 
was a member of The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership and The Shropshire Hills 
AONB Strategy and Performance Committee. She confirmed that she had not taken 
part in any discussion about the application. 
 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 16 February 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2 

 

In relation to application 18/01258/OUT, Councillor Robert Tindall declared that he 
was a member of The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership, he confirmed that he had 
not taken part in any discussion about the application. 
 
In relation to application 20/04714/FUL, Councillor Robert Tindall advised the 
committee that his wife had previously worked for the owners of the business. He 
confirmed that he had not discussed the application. 
 
In relation to application 18/01258/OUT, Councillor David Turner declared that he 
was a member of The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership and The Shropshire Hills 
AONB Strategy and Performance Committee, he confirmed that he had not taken 
part in any discussion about the application 

 
175 Proposed Residential Development Land South East of Springbank Farm 

Shrewsbury Road Church Stretton Shropshire (18/01258/OUT)  
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor David Evans, local Ward 
Councillor, having submitted a statement, took no part in the debate and did not vote 
on this item. 
 
The Vice Chair Councillor Turner took the Chair. 
 
The Consultant Planner introduced the application, which was an outline application 
for the erection of 5No dwellings, to include means of access and with reference to 
the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations. 
 
The Consultant Planner drew Members attention to the information contained in the 
schedule of late representations. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the following Public Speaker 
statements were read out: 
 

 Councillor Bob Welch on behalf of Church Stretton Town Council  

 Councillor David Evans, Local Member (In accordance with the public 
speaking protocol Councillor Evans read his statement 

 Stuart Thomas (Agent) on behalf of the applicants 
 
During the ensuing debate Members comments included 
 

 No new sites coming forward within the new local plan and there will be a 
need for windfall sites to provide housing numbers. 

 There is a Proven need which development will contribute to. 

 Application supported by Town Council. 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 16 February 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3 

 

That contrary to Officer recommendations planning permission be granted subject to 
a S106 agreement to secure affordable housing if required and delegated authority 
be given to the Area Planning Manager to apply conditions as necessary and that the 
reserved matters application should be brought to Committee for determination.  
 
Members felt that the development was in a sustainable location and would deliver 
additional housing to meet identified local need in accordance with paragraph 3 of 
SAMDev policy MD3 taking into account the considerations set out in paragraph 2. 
 
Councillor Evans returned to the Chair 

 
176 Proposed Residential Development Land To The East Of Stoneleigh Close 

Acton Burnell Shropshire (20/01757/OUT)  
 

The Principal Planner introduced the application, which was an outline application for 
a residential development to include matters of access and layout and with reference 
to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the 
location, layout and elevations. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the following Public Speaker 
statements were read out: 
 

 J Long (Chair) on behalf of Acton Burnell, Frodesley, Pitchford, Ruckley and 
Langley Parish Council 

 Amy Henson (Agent) on behalf of the applicants 
 
During the ensuing debate Members comments included 
 

 Acton Burnell is designated as open countryside which normally precludes the 
development of new build open market housing. 

 Concern regarding the inclusion of garden land as part of the application site, 
in addition to the commercial yard area, in the case for a Departure from the 
Development Plan being put forward. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be refused 
for the following reason  
 
The application site is in a countryside location where in principle there is a 
presumption against new build open market residential development according to the 
Council's settlement strategy, as set out in the adopted Shropshire Core Strategy 
and Site Allocations and Management of Development (SAMDev) Plan. In this case 
the Albert Davies Yard is deemed Previously Developed Land according to the 
definition as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and it is 
acknowledged that there would be community benefits arising from the cessation of 
commercial activity at the yard which would weigh in favour of residential 
development as a departure from the Development Plan if the proposed 
development was confined to that area of land only. However, the application site 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 16 February 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4 

 

extends significantly beyond that area onto garden land in this settlement which is 
subject to countryside Development Plan policies where the presumption against 
such development still applies. Overall, the proposed development is therefore 
contrary to Adopted Development Plan policies, CS1, CS4, CS5, MD1, MD3, MD7a 
and paragraphs 77- 79 of the NPPF. 

 
177 Acton Arms Hotel Morville Bridgnorth Shropshire WV16 4RJ (20/03647/OUT)  
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Robert Tindall, local Ward 
Councillor, having submitted a statement, took no part in the debate and did not vote 
on this item. 
 
The Consultant Planner introduced the application, which was an outline application 
for residential development of 3 no. detached dwellings to include access, layout and 
scale and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew 
Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations. 
 
The Consultant Planner drew Members attention to the information contained in the 
schedule of late representations. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the following Public Speaker 
statements were read out: 
 

 Christian Tym in support of the application 

 Councillor Robert Tindall, Local Member (In accordance with the public 
speaking protocol Councillor Tindall read his statement) 

 James Collins on behalf of the applicants 
 
During the ensuing debate Members comments included 
 

 Any moneys gained from the development should be used to ensure the 
redevelopment and ongoing sustainability of the Acton Arms. 

 Cluster has exceeded its housing requirement. 

 Concern regarding the ongoing sustainability of the public house. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the application be deferred to enable further discussion with the applicant 
around the development of a section106 agreement linking the profits made from the 
development to the redevelopment and sustainability of the Public House. 

 
178 Ginny Hole Prescott Cleobury Mortimer Kidderminster Shropshire 

(20/04714/FUL)  
 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Madge Shineton, local Ward 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 16 February 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 5 

 

Councillor, having submitted a statement, took no part in the debate and did not vote 
on this item. 
 
The Principal Planner introduced the application, which was an application for the 
erection of a rural workers dwelling and with reference to the drawings and 
photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations. 
 
The Principal Planner drew Members attention to the information contained in the 
schedule of late representations. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the following Public Speaker 
statements were read out: 
 

 Duncan Turner in support of the application 

 Councillor Madge Shineton, Local Member (In accordance with the public 
speaking protocol Councillor Shineton read her statement) 

 Moss Company (Agent) on behalf of the applicants 
 
During the ensuing debate Members comments included 
 

 Long established business  

 Secluded site – need for a person on site both for security and to support the 
activities on site. 
 

RESOLVED: 
`  

That contrary to Officer recommendations planning permission be granted and 
delegated authority be given to the Area Planning Manager to agree a S106 
agreement in relation to affordable housing and linking the dwelling to the business 
and to apply conditions as necessary.  
 
Members felt that the proposed dwelling would enhance on site security and 
management of the site. 

 
179 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 16 
February 2021 be noted. 

 
180 Date of the Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be 
held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 16 March 2021. 

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 16 February 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 6 

 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


